
 
 
 

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE EDUCATION AND RESEARCH  
 

PUNE 
 
 

CLARIFICATION ON TENDER NUMBER - IISER-PUR-0022-0024-19  
 
ITEM DESCRIPTION- PROCUREMENT OF 2U RACK SERVER 
          
Refer our Press Tender Notice No.IISER/S&P/02/19 dated 22.5.2019 for procurement of 2U Rack 

Server. Tender Reference Number – IISER-PUR-0022-0024-14. 
 
Pre-Bid meeting was held on May 29th , 2019 at 3.00 PM and minutes of meeting is as under. 
 
At the outset, the Chairman welcomed all the Members and the representative of the Prospective 
Bidders and briefed in general the scope of the Project and thereafter requested Assistant 
Registrar (S&P) to brief the vendors on the salient features of the commercial terms and the 
indenting Officer to read out the clarification sought by the Prospective Bidders and replied 
thereto as detailed in Annexure -II 
 
The representatives present were satisfied with the replies given and it was informed that the 
corrections / additons / clarifications given, as discussed during the Pre-Bid Conference would be 
hosted on the website of IISER Pune and all the Prospective Bidders are required to take cognizance 
of the proceedings of the Pre-Bid Conference before submitting their bids as stipulated in the 
Bidding Documents. 
 
The other terms & conditions of the notice issued on our IISER website www.iiserpune.ac .in will 
remain unchanged. No more correspondence in this regard will be entertained 

 
 
The meeting ended with vote of thanks to the Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
            Sd/- 
29.5.2019                          Assistant Registrar (S&P) 

 

 



 

     
                                                                                                                                                                                               
ANNEXURE -II 

                                                                  

 

                                                                                IISER PUNE    

 

                  PRE-BID CONFERENCE FOR PROCUREMENT OF 2U RACK SERVER 
 

TECHNICAL & COMMERCIAL QUERIES AND CLARIFICATION 

 
 
TENDER NUMBER - IISER-PUR-0022-19             DATE : 29.5.19 
 
Sr. 

No. 
Query/Clarification Sought Clarification / Amendment 

1 Processor: E-2697 being outdated processor, request to change it to Xeon 

Gold 6140 - 2.3 Ghz / 18 Cores / 24.7 MB Cache. 

Specification to be read as E-2697 or better. The 
server should have CentOS 7.2 installed 
successfully. 

2 Chipset: Intel C-612 chipset being outdated, we request you to change it 

to C-620 series. 

Specification to be read as C 612 or better. 

3 RAM: We request to please revise it as “populated with 128GB RAM 

scalable up to 512GB DDR4 RAM” 

No change in tender specifications.  

4 HDD: We request to please revise it as 2*480GB SSD or higher No change in tender specifications.  

5 6x SATA3 (6Gbps); RAID 0, 1, 5, 10:   No change in tender specifications. 



We request to please modify it to SATA/NL-SAS drives 

6 2U Rack mountable Server chassis with 800W Redundant power supply 

We request to please revise it to 750 Watts power supplies. Please update 

to not more than 2U rack form factor 

Tender specification to be read as Maximum 

upto 2U Rack mountable Server chassis with 

800W Redundant power supply.  

7 1x PCI-E 3.0 x16, 2x PCI-E 3.0 x8  

We request to please revise it to "server should support at least 2 PCIe slots" 

No change in tender specifications. 

8 3 Year Warranty 

Please mention the support required – 24x7 with 4 hours response time or 

Next business day 

No change in tender specifications. 

9 Linux – Open source Centos 

CentOS will be freely downloadable from web. 

Vendor has to install CentOS 7.2 on the supplied 

hardware and should integrate with the existing 

cluster configuration of 4 nodes along with the 

PBS/Torque software. 

10 2 x Intel® Xeon® Processor E5-2697 V4 Processor (2.30 GHz Turbo boost 

with 3.60 GHz 9.6 GT/s, 18 Cores/36 Threads)  

E-2697 being out dated processor, request to change it to Xeon Gold 6140 - 

2.3 Ghz / 18 Cores / 24.7 MB Cache. 

Specification to be read as E-2697 or better. The 
server should have CentOS 7.2 installed 
successfully. 

11 Server Motherboard with Intel C612 chipset 

Intel C-612 chipset being out dated, we request you to change it to C-620 

series. 

Specification to be read as C-612 or better. 

12 Up to 1 TB ECC 3DS LRDIMM , up to DDR4- 2400 MHz ; 8 x DIMM slots 

Please clarity that this is scalable capacity of RAM upto 1TB. 

No change in tender specifications. 

13 6x SATA3 (6Gbps); RAID 0, 1, 5, 10 

We request to please modify it to SATA/NL-SAS drives 

No change in tender specifications. 

14 2U Rack mountable Server chassis with 800W redundant power supply 

We request to please revise it to 750 Watts power supplies. Please update 

to not more than 2U rack form factor 

Tender specification to be read as Maximum 

upto 2U Rack mountable Server chassis with 

800W Redundant power supply. 

15 1x PCI-E 3.0 x16, 2x PCI-E 3.0 x8 

We request to please revise it to "server should support at least 2 PCIe slots" 

No change in tender specifications. 

16 3 Year Warranty 

Please mention the support required – 24x7 with 4 hours response time or 

No change in tender specifications. 



Next business day 

17 Linux – Open source CentOS 

CentOS will be freely downloadable from web. 

Vendor has to install CentOS 7.2 on the supplied 

hardware and should integrate with the existing 

cluster configuration of 4 nodes along with the 

PBS/Torque software. 

18 Details of the existing cluster 4 Servers with the following specifications: 
2 x Intel Xeon 16C E5-2683V4 per node 
4x 32GB DDR4 2400 ECC REG RoHS 
2x Intel S3520 480GB 
Redundant Platinum Power Supplies. 

 

      

                                                                                          
 

                                                                                                                                                     


